
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 20 July 2016 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY, 28TH JULY, 2016 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2016 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Les Byrom (Chair) 
Joe De'Asha, St Helens 
Veronica McNeill, Knowsley Council 
Barbara Murray 
Lesley Rennie 
James Roberts 
Jean Stapleton 
Sharon Sullivan 
 

 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 24th March 2016, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for 
signature by the Chair. 

 
 
 

3. Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes (Pages 13 - 14) 

 The Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee, held on 24th March 2016, are submitted for approval as a 
correct record and for signature by the Chair. 

 
 



 

4 

4. Grant Thornton - Audit Findings 2015-16 (Pages 15 - 56) 

 To consider a presentation from the Authority’s External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton, on the audit findings for 2015-16 
 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16 (Pages 57 - 76) 

 To consider report CFO/061/16 of the Treasurer, concerning the reporting 
upon the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2015-16 
 
 

6. statement of accounts 2015/16 - authorisation for issue (Pages 77 - 
198) 

 To consider report CFO/062/16 of the Treasurer, presenting to Members 
the audited 2015-16 Statement of Accounts 
 
 

7. IRMP 2017-20 PREPARATION & PLANNING PRINCIPLES (Pages 199 - 
222) 

 To consider report CFO/064/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the approval of planning principles which have been created in 
order to inform the development of proposals within the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) 2017-20. These principles have been the 
subject of public consultation. 
 
 
 

8. Contract for Trauma Care Training (Pages 223 - 226) 

 To consider report CFO/065/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
approval of expenditure in excess of £250,000 under the contract for 
Trauma Care Training and extension of the contract to its maximum term 
of 5 years. 
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 



 

5 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

24 MARCH 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Peter Brennan, 

Roy Gladden, Denise Roberts, Sharon Sullivan, 
Lesley Rennie and Dave Hanratty 

  
Also Present:   
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Ray Halpin and Jean Stapleton 
 

8. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed to all present that the proceedings of the meeting would be 
filmed and requested that any members of the public present who objected to 
being filmed, make themselves known.  
 
No members of the public voiced any objection therefore the meeting was 
declared open and recording commenced. 
 
 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda. 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 
• Agenda Item 7 – “PFI Contract – Market Testing of Cleaning 

                              Services” 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 17th September 2015, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17  
 
Members considered Report CFO/017/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the Service Delivery Plan and Station Community Risk Management 
Plans for 2016/17.  
 
Members were informed that the Annual Service Delivery Plan brings together 
in one document, the Annual IRMP Medium Term Objectives; Functional Plan 
Actions; Equality Objectives; Station Community Risk Management Plans and 
Performance Indicators.  
 
Members were advised that following a move from a District based delivery 
model, to a functional based delivery model, local Community Risk Management 
Plans for each station are now produced. This process has enabled plans and 
target outcomes to be set, which are reflective of each specific area in terms of 
risk and vulnerability.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the increase in fire deaths with questions raised 
around the recent deaths in West Kirby, Wirral; and likely response times had 
West Kirby Fire Station been operational. 
 
Members were informed of the approximated response times that could be 
expected from the West Kirby and the actual response time from Upton and how 
that would compare with the proposed new build Fire Station at Saughall 
Massie; Members noted how this represents a clear consideration when 
recommending a merged station in Wirral. 
 
Members were further informed of dialogue with civil servants to try to 
understand why the number of fire deaths has increased significantly, despite 
the number of accidental dwelling fires remaining constant.   They were also 
informed of work currently underway to revise and refresh the Home Safety 
Strategy, to ensure that limited resources are targeted towards those who are 
most vulnerable.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The attached Service Delivery Plan for 2016/17, be approved for publication on 
the Authority’s website.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



4. Emergency Services Mobile Communications Programme  
 
Members considered Report CFO/014/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning an update on the progress of the Emergency Services Network 
(ESN), which is being introduced through the Emergency Services Mobile 
Communication Platform (ESMCP) Project.  
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report, detailing the ESMCP, 
which is hosted by UK Home Office and is a cross government programme to 
replace the existing mobile communications services for the three emergency 
services, based on 4G technology. Members were informed that the current 
contract between Airwave and DCLG is due for review and as such a 
procurement exercise has been undertaken.  
 
The overview highlighted that although DCLG accept that it is the responsibility 
of each individual Authority to ensure they have suitable fire communications 
systems in place, the Government are responsible for ensuring that the Country 
is fully prepared to deal with civil contingency issues. As, such, although they 
cannot instruct authorities to take up the ESMCP, the Government are strongly 
recommending that authorities do take up the ESMCP due to the financial and 
operational benefits.  
 
Members were informed that the Chief Fire Officer has provided formal 
notification of the Authority’s intention to transfer to the ESN, with the North 
West (including Merseyside) being the first region to transfer. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The contents of the report and the wider implications of the ESMCP as detailed 
within the appendices to the report, be noted.  
  
 

5. Business Rates Retention - Liverpool City Region Pilot  
 
Members considered Report CFO/026/16 of the Treasurer, concerning 
acceptance from the Liverpool City Region of an offer from Government to pilot 
a scheme t
[...]
uring value for money through economic , efficient and effective use of 
resources.  
 
 
 
 
Michael Thomas 
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Appointed Auditor  
Royal Liver Building  
Liverpool L3 1PS  
  
  
 Date to be confirmed  
 
 

Appendices 

P
age 55



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP | Audit Findings Report for [Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority 2015/16 

© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights served.  

'Grant Thornton' refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton 
member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires.  

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 56



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28 JULY 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/061/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

IAN CUMMINS, TREASURER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

IAN CUMMINS 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16 
 
APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1- A4:  

APPENDIX B: 

 

REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL  
2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL 

 
 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To report upon the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2015/16. 

 
Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
a. note the actual financial performance against the approved budget and the 

achievement of a net revenue saving in 2015/16 of £2.362m, and  
 

b. approve the proposal to utilise the £2.362m saving to; 
i. fund the creation of £0.791m year-end earmarked reserves in order to 

finance approved 2015/16 spend that has been re-phased into 2016/17, 
and 

ii. fund an increase in the Capital Investment Reserve of £1.571m to support 
the planned investment in the Training and Development Academy. 

 
 

Executive Summary 

 
The Authority approved a robust financial plan to meet the financial challenge it faced 
following the significant reductions to its Government grant funding between 2011/12 to 
2015/16. 
 
The approved revenue budget in 2015/16 was £62.169m. Having recognised the future 
financial challenges facing the public sector Members instructed Officers to try to further 
maximise savings in the year and deliver efficiencies as early as possible. 
 
The final accounts of the Authority have now been completed prior to audit and a £2.362m 
saving has been delivered. This report proposes that this revenue saving be allocated to fund 
specific year-end reserves of £0.791m to cover initiatives or projects planned for 2015/16 
which are now expected to occur in 2016/17. In addition the report recommends the balance 
of the saving, £1.571m, be used to increase the capital investment reserve to support the 

Agenda Item 5

Page 57



 

planned investment in the Training and Development Academy. 

 
The Authority has an approved strategy of building up reserves in order to provide a short-
term buffer while it re-engineers the service and to avoid compulsory redundancies if 
possible.  
 
The General Fund balance remains as anticipated at £2.000m. 
 
Capital spending was £4.766m resulting in a variance of £2.327m against the £7.093m 
budget for 2015/16. The variance can be broken down into: 
 

• A £2.169m re-phasing of planned spend from 2015/16 into 2016/17, requiring the 
carry forward of capital budget. £1.322m of the rephrasing relates to the new 
Prescot Fire Station scheme and other building works. 

 

• A net underspend and saving on capital projects of £0.158m. 

 
Introduction and Background 

 
3. This report sets out the ac
[...]
00,000 80,000 0 -20,000

Prescot Fire Station Build Grant 1,770,000 1,770,000 1,770,000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Suaghill Transformation Grant 0 100,000 100,000 200,000 0 200,000 132,000 68,000 0

Total Non Borrowing 3,375,000 4,849,000 4,848,700 3,187,000 59,400 0 3,246,400 2,180,110 1,087,000 20,710

Borrowing Requirement

Unsupported Borrowing 10,405,100 13,036,500 13,023,180 3,941,580 -95,000 0 3,846,580 2,585,980 1,082,000 -178,600

Borrowing 10,405,100 13,036,500 13,023,180 3,941,580 -95,000 0 3,846,580 2,585,980 1,082,000 -178,600

Total Funding 13,780,100 17,885,500 17,871,880 7,128,580 -35,600 0 7,092,980 4,766,090 2,169,000 -157,890

Page 3 of 3Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 28TH JULY 2016 REPORT 
NO: 

CFO/062/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

AUTHORITY TREASURER:  IAN CUMMINS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

IAN CUMMINS  IAN 
CUMMINS  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 
TREASURER 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 - AUTHORISATION 
FOR ISSUE 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: 
APPENDIX B:  
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16 
LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To present to members the audited 2015/16 Statement of Accounts for approval 

and request that they be authorised for issue. 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members  
a. approve the audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16, attached as 

Appendix A to this report, and  
b. approve that the Statement of Accounts 2015/16 may be authorised for 

issue, and 
c. approve the letter of representation in relation to the 2015/16 accounts, 

attached as Appendix B. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority has a statutory duty to approve and sign-off for publication the 

Statement of Accounts for the previous year before 30th September of the 
following year.  

 
4. Members have already considered the 2015/16 year-end o
[...]
ITTEE 

DATE: 28 JULY 2016 REPORT NO: CFO/064/16 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE 
SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: IRMP 2017-20 PREPARATION & PLANNING PRINCIPLES 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 

ORS REPORT “LISTENING AND 
ENGAGEMENT” FORUMS WITH 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members note and approve planning principles which have been 

created in order to inform the development of proposals within the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) 2017-20. These principles have been the subject of 
public consultation. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the planning principles as the basis for development of 
proposals for the IRMP 2017-20  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority will publish a new IRMP for 2017-20; initially in draft for twelve 

weeks consultation (October 2016), with the final version being approved at the 
2017 Budget Authority Meeting. 
 

4. An important part of IRMP preparation is the consultation undertaken with the 
public at a formative stage. As future decisions on the proposals contained 
within the IRMP must consider the impacts and implications of any changes to 
services, it was considered important that members of the public were given an 
opportunity to express their views on what is most important to them in relation 
to their fire and rescue service. To that end, in May 2016, the Authority 
consulted on the planning principles that it believed were important to consider 
when developing the IRMP.  
 

5. Prior to and following the Authority’s Budget Resolution in February 2016 the 
Strategic Management Group (SMG) met several times (in January and 
March).  The purpose of these meetings was to develop the factors to be 

Agenda Item 7

Page 199



considered to determine future IRMP proposals. The planning principles 
proposed arose from
[...]

MATTHEWS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

KEVIN LONGSHAW – GROUP MANAGER, OPERATIONAL 
PREPAREDNESS 
STEWART MARTIN – COMMODITY MANAGER 

TITLE OF REPORT: CONTRACT FOR TRAUMA CARE TRAINING 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve expenditure in excess of £250,000 under the 

contract for Trauma Care Training and extension of the contract to its maximum 
term of 5 years.  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members;  
a. Approve the continued use of the current contract for Trauma Care 

Training for initial and refresher training with a total anticipated 
expenditure in excess of £250,000.  

b. Approve the extension of the contract for period 1st February 2018 – 31st 
January 2020. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. On occasion Firefighters attend incidents prior to the Ambulance Service. A 

fundamental element of a Firefighters role is therefore to ‘save and preserve 
endangered life’. To ensure Firefighters are appropriately skilled to deliver this 
capability the Authority invests in high quality first aid training. The medical 
qualification attained by Firefighters on Merseyside is First Person on Scene 
which was chosen following advice and guidance from North West Ambulance 
Service (NWAS) as it is the qualification undertaken by their Community First 
Responders.    
  

4. In 2014 the Authority underwent an EU compliant procurement process for 
Trauma Care Training services. The contract was awarded to PGI Group for 
the period 1st February 2015 to 31st January 2018 with an option to extend for a 
period of a further 2 years.  

  

Agenda Item 8

Page 223



5. At the time of contract award it was estimated that potential expenditure for the 
initial 3 year contract term would be circa £220,000. 
 

6. Since the contract was let in 2015 the Authority has commenced Emergency 
Medical Response (EMR) to cardiac arrest incidents under the auspices of the 
NJC trial which has had a significant impact on the Trauma Care
[...]
ion criteria. 

 
 
 

Staff Implications 

 

Page 224



12. Operational staff require Trauma Care training to undertake their role within the 
Authority. Without the correct training and certification, operational staff will not 
be able to respond to the full range of incidents that they are required to.  

 

Legal Implications 

 
13. The procurement process for the provision of these services was completed via 

a full EU tender as required by law. 
 
14. The contract can be compliantly extended to a 5 year term as there is provision 

to do this in the terms of the contract.  
 

 

Financial Implications & Value for Money 

 
15. Total expenditure under this contract would increase to circa £281,000 over a 5 

year period. Officers have explored other options with regards to refresher 
training and this is the most effective solution. 

 
 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications 

 
16. Operational staff needs to be adequately trained to undertake their role. 

Without this training, there is a potential risk to our staff and the public with 
respect to Health & Safety. 

 

Contribution to Our Mission: Safer Stronger Communities – Safe Effective Firefighters 

 
17. These training services will contribute to ensuring that operational staff are Safe 

Effective Firefighters and will help to protect our communities by ensuring the 
appropriate assistance is offered when required.  

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 NONE 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
NONE  
 
 

Page 225



Page 226

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes
	4 Grant Thornton - Audit Findings 2015-16
	5 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16
	Appendix A: REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL 2015/16
	Appendix B: 2015/16 CAPITAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL

	6 statement of accounts 2015/16 - authorisation for issue
	Appendix A: statement of accounts 2015/16
	Appendix B: Letter of Representation

	7 IRMP 2017-20 PREPARATION & PLANNING PRINCIPLES
	Appendix 1: ORS Five Forums report May 2016

	8 Contract for Trauma Care Training



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

28 JULY 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Leslie T. Byrom CBE (Chair) Councillors Lesley Rennie, 

James Roberts, Jean Stapleton, Sharon Sullivan, 
Peter Brennan, Dave Hanratty and Chris Meaden 

  
Also Present: Linda Maloney 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from:  

Joe De'Asha, Veronica McNeill and Barbara Murray 
 

9. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, information regarding general housekeeping 
was provided by the Chair to all in attendance.  
 
The Chair confirmed that proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed on this 
occasion and opened the meeting.  
  
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) The following item of business contained EXEMPT information: 
 

• Item 3 – Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes of the previous meeting 24th March 
2016.  

 
However, as Members confirmed that this item did not require 
discussion, it was not necessary to exclude members of the press and 
public during consideration thereof.   

  
 



2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee, 
held on 24th March 2016 were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 

3. Part 2 EXEMPT Minutes  
 
The Part 2 EXEMPT minutes of the previous meeting of the Policy and 
Resources Committee, held on 24th March 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 
 

4. Grant Thornton - Audit Findings 2015-16  
 
Michael Thomas representing the Authority’s External Auditors – Grant 
Thornton, presented the Audit Findings report for 2015/16.  
 
He informed Members that the report for last year was presented in September, 
however as the process for reporting is due to be brought forward, it was 
decided to bring this report earlier in preparation. He thanked the Finance Team 
for their work in ensuring this occurred.  
 
Members were advised that Grant Thornton had, that morning, received a query 
on the Authority’s Statement of Accounts from a member of the public, which 
will need to be dealt with. However, Grant Thornton are confident that the matter 
can be resolved soon and the accounts be signed.  
 
Members were then provided with an overview of the Audit Findings for 
2015/16, including an explanation on the statutory basis of the audit and the 
responsibilities of Grant Thornton; and areas currently being finalised.  
 
The overview outlined the key findings within the report and explained that the 
accounts have been produced to a good standard with no significant 
amendments required.  
 
In terms of value for money, the report highlights that the Authority are 
experiencing a period of significant change and financial challenge, however the 
arrangements in place to meet this challenge are sufficient.  
 
Furthermore, in terms of material, significant and other risks, and estimates and 
judgements, no issues where identified.  
 
Questions were raised regarding the format of the report and whether future 
reports could be produced in a more accessible format; and around how the 
anomalies identified occurred.  
 



A full explanation was provided regarding the anomalies; and Members were 
informed that the format would be considered for future reports.  
 
A further question was raised regarding the Annual Governance Statement; and 
whether a comment can be included from the external auditors in response to 
comments from Government that the Annual Governance Statement does not 
include any comments regarding the consequences of the cuts.  
 
Members were informed that within the Annual Governance Statement, Grant 
Thornton do try to reflect the challenges facing the Authority, as far as they are 
able to do so within the Code of Practice.  
 
The Chair thanked Grant Thornton and all officers involved in the production of 
the reports. 
 
Members Resolved that  
 
The content of the report be noted.  
 
 
 

5. REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2015/16  
 
Members considered report CFO/061/16 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
Authority’s year-end financial position for 2015/16.  
 
Members were informed that the outturn position identifies a 2% favourable 
variance in revenue; and it is proposed to use this to increase the Capital 
Investment reserve.  
 
A summary of the report was provided, which included some background to the 
budget, information regarding the revenue outturn, details on where savings 
have been achieved, a summary of the year end reserves; and information 
concerning the capital outturn position.  
 
Questions were raised around the plans for development of the Training and 
Development Academy and how much has been set aside.  
 
Members were advised that the Strategic Management Group are currently 
identifying requirements and a report regarding this will be brought back to 
Members at a later stage. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
a) The actual financial performance against the approved budget and the 

achievement of a net revenue saving in 2015/16 of £2.362m, be noted.  
b) The £2.362m saving be utilised to: 

 
i) Fund the creation of £0.791m year-end earmarked reserves in order to 

finance approved 2015/16 spend that has been re-phased into 
2016/17. And 



 

ii) Fund an increase in the Capital Investment Reserve of £1.571m to 
support the planned investment in the Training and Development 
Academy.  

  
 

6. Statement of accounts 2015/16 - authorisation for issue  
 
Members considered report CFO/062/16 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
audited 2015/16 Statement of Accounts.  
 
Members were advised that current requirements are that the Statement of 
Accounts be approved before the end of September, however this requirement 
will be moving to the end of July for future years. Therefore, the Statement of 
Accounts are being brought to Members for approval earlier this year, in 
preparation for future deadlines.  
 
Members were provided with a summary of the report, which highlighted the 
four core financial statements and confirmed that the Statement of Accounts 
have been prepared in line with the relevant codes of practice.  
 
A question was raised around the information contained within the table 
regarding the Authority’s non-financial performance - in particular concerning 
the number of deliberate fires and how many perpetrators are subsequently 
caught and prosecuted.  
  
Members were informed that the incident investigation team locate forensic 
evidence, which can then assist the Police in developing a case. They were 
advised that this has resulted in a number of successful prosecutions and 
information on these can be shared with Members.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The audited Statement of Accounts 2015/16, attached as Appendix A to this 
report, be approved.  
 

b) The Statement of Accounts 2015/16 be approved and authorised for issue.  

 
c) The Letter of Representation in relation to the 2015/16 accounts, attached as 

Appendix B, be approved.  

  
 

7. IRMP 2017-20 PREPARATION & PLANNING PRINCIPLES  
 
Members considered report CFO/064/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the approval of planning principles which have been created in order 
to inform the development of proposals within the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan (IRMP) 2017-20. These principles have been the subject of public 
consultation.  
 



Members were provided with an overview of the report, which highlighted the 
public consultation undertaken around the planning principles to be considered 
when developing the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) and proposals 
to address the £11m financial challenge.  
 
Members were informed that should these planning principles be approved, a 
Draft IRMP will be prepared and submitted to the Authority Meeting on 20th 
October 2016 for Members to approve for 12 weeks public consultation. During 
this period of public consultation, a vast range of stakeholders will also be 
engaged, including employees and Representative Bodies. Following 
consultation, the final draft of the IRMP will be brought back to the Budget 
Authority Meeting in February 2017 for approval.  
 
Discussion took place around plans within Wirral Council to improve public 
consultation, by producing their own publication and distributing to every Wirral 
resident; and it was suggested that this publication could be utilised to help 
promote the work of MFRA.  
 
Comments were made regarding previous consultation events and it was 
suggested that the language used could be better tailored to the public to aid 
their understanding of the issues.  
 
Further discussion took place around enabling the public to understand the 
likely changes in governance arrangements and how the service is likely to look 
in the future.  
 
Members raised questions around restrictions on who we can consult with and 
around the use of daily news bulletins to promote what MFRA are doing.  
 
Members were informed that officers are not aware of any limitations on the 
breadth of consultation, so long as the consultation is considered to be 
reasonable.  
With regards to news bulletins, Members were advised that Control staff are 
able to update the newsfeed on the Internet with incident information; and 
significant use is also made of social media. 
 
A further point was raised regarding the weighting of prevention work in our 
communities during the public consultation. 
Members were informed that proposals will reflect the importance of our 
prevention work. 
 
Members Resolved that: 
 
The planning principles be approved as the basis for development of proposals 
for the IRMP 2017-20. 
 
 

8. Contract for Trauma Care Training  
 
Members considered report CFO/065/16 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
the approval of expenditure in excess of £250,000 under the contract for 



Trauma Care Training and extension of the contract to its maximum term of 5 
years.  
 
Members were informed that operational staff often attend incidents were basic 
life support is required. As such, it is essential that all operational staff are 
trained to a good standard. The qualification undertaken within MFRA is FPOS 
(First Person on Scene), which ensures consistency with the standards adopted 
by NWAS.  
Although this training is a requirement for all operational staff, the training would 
have been phased over a four year period had agreement not been reached 
with the Fire Brigades Union for all stations to participate in the EMR trial. As a 
result, all staff have received initial training in year one, meaning refresher 
training will be required sooner.  This will result in expenditure exceeding the 
threshold and Authority approval being required to increase the level of 
expenditure with the supplier and to extend the contract to cover the refresher 
training.   
 
Members were advised that due to national reasons, the FBU now wish to limit 
the trial to three stations, however dialogue with the FBU regarding this 
continues. 
 
Discussion took place around comments made by operational staff during 
recent Station Visits, regarding the maintenance of skills and knowledge.  
 
Members were advised that elements of the FPOS syllabus are included in the 
ongoing station training programme.  
 
Members Resolved that: 
 

a) The continued use of the current contract for Trauma Care Training for initial 
and refresher training with a total anticipated expenditure in excess of £250,000, 
be approved.  
 

b) The extension of the contract for the period 1st February 2018 to 31st January 
2020, be approved.  

 
 
  
  
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 15 December 2016 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 


